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project Parameter list I Group properties l
bde 1
1 Inverter parameter e = | _Namf: = | E‘:ﬁg s
e 7] inrverter state ine
% op: operational parameter il set value dizplay Offline
~[Fl pr: protection parameter dz ramp output display Offline
cz control speed parameter w3 actual frequency display Offline
dz: drive spec. control para oy actual value dizplay Offline
uf: u/f pararmeter i3 encoder 1 speed Offline
~[D] dr: drive parameter w1l encoder 2 speed Offline
[ en: contral parameter wll set torque display Offline
[E ee: encoder parameter wl12  actual torque display Offline
ud: user definition para. w13 actual utilization Offline
" fi: free programmable para. wild  peak ublization OFfline
i ZT_‘:;'"_?'T.Q I.-"Dt parametter wls apparent current Offline ﬁ v 7,]',
D Sdoumisme | s koo Ofie i, BMESLH R
| ; wl? active current Offline
le: lewvel parameter : —_- = < S ~
[ ps pos/sun parameter w18 actual DC voltage folfne TJ-: /# % é&l ﬁﬁ ﬁ‘ i&‘ T |
i irt infarmation pararmeter w13 peak DC voltage Offline -
: sy system parameter w2l output voltage Offline ﬁ 7]' é i
B aa: adjustment assist, para. w2l input terminal state Offlineg T }ﬂ % é:i /ﬁ] EF %
By work lizts nzz intermal input state Offline s
-~ Download lists w3 output condition state Offline )‘7 J_f ﬂ;] }'/i
i I Scope files nizd state of output flags Offline K (= D]
-~ Additional files [(s] output terminal state Offline
@ Alllinked files w26 active parameter set Offline
iy A1 pre amplifier disp. Offline
nizg A1 post amplifier dizp. Offline
nizs A2 pre amplifier dizp. Offline
is0 A2 post amplifier dizp. Offline
i3l AMN3 pre annplifier disp. Offline
(e AMN3 post amplifier disp. Offline
[eE] AMOUTT pre ampl. disp. Offline
w34 AMOUTI post ampl. disp. Offline T
Inverter: 1 [Set adr. mode: Indirec1§§t pointer (Fe03): - Aet. =zet [(ru2B): - EPassword: Offline
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StrtX
StrgtC
TtrotV
StrztEntf
Strgth Project properties I

Stro+F

Project name: New project

Control interval(z]: 5

X AP 7 X, XRERMHESNE, EETI

mirEdit (%%%) —configuration(i%xE)
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e —— BRI H % E

W DIN 65013 I Interbus [ CAN

4 » A} AN »

™ HSPS P ™ Profibus i@@ﬁ]‘@(lﬁ;‘%
ﬂddressrame .....................................................................................

bin. ddr.: [0 - baw. Addr: [0 - i@iﬂ::@g%&j@ ;

. A AR sy.6 2 )
Contral interyval:
Interval: |5 =
W OK X Cancel
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Corn Part; |Comd x| XHL @ i/+ ﬁ*ﬂ.‘ 'i" I:I
Baudrate: |3E4|:":| hd ! JB{ tl%:‘ % ’ ﬂ 7EQS}I,7
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Cloze compart if program iz inactive [
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ile Hel
Hew
11
Ope StretD Project pluperliesl
Saw Strgtd )
Saw Praject name: New project
Control interval(s): L
Zaw
Saw Remark:
Cop
Frir Strgtb
Eui
Ineerter:
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File Edit ¥iew Froject—explorer Help

OFF CHR—200051 SHANGHAT / P.E.CHINA

------ =3 Mew D|ec:t FParameter list I Group p[ope[[iegl
I
\J Invetter parameter LEE l [Rlemne: l el — l i
|E| T run parameter a0 inverter state 0: no operation
@ op: operational parameter il set value display 40,0000 Hz I
[Fl pre protection parameter iz rarmp output display 0.0000 Hz
cz: contral speed parameter 3 actual frequency dizplay I 00000 Hz
[E] uf: “/Hz parameter [ ] actual inverter load 1% I
- [E dr: diive parameter g peak inverter load
‘[Hl cn: contral parameter s phaze cumnment I 0.0 8
ud: user definition para. G peak phase curment 004 I
fr: free programmable para. w17 torque current 0.0 4
[B] an: analog 140 parameter lg actual DC voltage 320 I
di: dlg_]lt_al input parameter wlg peak DC valtage 29 W
do: digital output parameter w20 output voltage I D ")
le: lewvel parameter . . H -'-Fﬁ %ﬁ ZF./_’ /fti: ﬁ
in: information parameter — !nDUt ter.mmal state ne input I t j‘ E//J j\
) 2z internal input state no inputk
s spstemn parameter O I N N —
e int. test parameter 23 output condition state 2 ci j:k %IJ %é& /faﬁ‘ é&
whark, lists 24 skate of output flags - F1 I 9 _& /l\ 9
Download lists 25 output terminal state I D: o outpuk
Secope files riz2E active parameter st I E‘E J-Fﬁ &l\ ﬂ: ‘{é‘ jJ /Ij(
% .&.dd::t‘ional files =r Anlnl pre amplifier dizp 05 //J Z\A /N 0
All linked files ruze Anlnl post amplifier disp. I 01 =
33 Anlutl pre ampl. disp. 0.0 = I
34 AnDutl post ampl. disp. 0.0 %
3y rotorized pot. actual walue 0.00 >
38 power transiztor kemperature 2087 I
39 OL counter display [1p=4
g0 power on counter 313 h I
rud] rmodulation an counter 18 h L
a2 rmodulation grade I 0z
43 tirmer 1 display 0. DD I
rudd tirer 2 dizplay 0.a0
rud5 act. switching frequency 1 4 kHz &
|Inverter: 0 |Set adr. mode: Indireci/Set pointer (Fr09): O [hct. zet (ru26): O [Fazzword: PPl o osofr FowerFoint — [COMEIVIZ ootdl
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E—RR PAER, RAM L, ERGFITUANEERABEGK
CPA %k

B CONBIVIS = new . iect EARL E. DRIRENARNR GNGH REP.OFF CHN-200051 SHANGHAT / P.R.CHIRA

v Project-explorer
SEore B B B by S
- =
Hewadscimal display F1zf | arameterlist ] Group propeties |
New- - 0 Harne: Walue: ~
WL run paramete wod  inverter state 0: o operation
[@ op METal parameter Wil et value display 40.0000 Hz
[E] pr: protection parameter w02 ramp output display 0.0000Hz
oz contiol speed parameter w3 actual frequency display 0.0000Hz
uf: %#Hz parameter w13 actualinverter load 1%
[0] dr: diive parameter wld  peak inverter load 1%
cri control parameter w15 phase curent 004
ud: uger definition para. wiE  peak phase cument 004
fr: free programmable para. w17 torque curent 004
| an:d.?rT;allo.g ”Dt parametter w18 actual DC voltage 32y
b '9' .a LRI w19 peak DC voltage 3NN lj—:f V s I: CP
do: digital output parameter w20 autput valtage oy T T—_E‘ 1 ew %
: level parameter X . .
[ in: information parameter w21 !nput tar.mmal state 0: no !nput =
sy system parameter w22 intemnal |nqu .state 0: hio input MO de ) ltt%ﬁ 1/5 5
(€] = int. test parameter '“ii niutlput fmntdmtm;l EEE 3 g
n : u slate of output flags :
\[’)VDDJ&::;; ists w25 output terminal state (: ri output E%{EJEQ %E E@ CP
b Scope files w26 active parameter set 0
[ additional fles wZ7  Anlnl pre amplifier disp. 06% —=
21 Alllinked files w28 Anlnl post amplifier disp. 0.0% MO de *H Ia o
w33 AnOut] pre ampl. disp. 00%
w34 AnDutl post ampl. disp. 00%
w37 motorized pot. actual value 0.00 %
w32 power transistor bemperature 218
w33 OL counter dizplay 0%
wdl  power on counter 3k
wdl  modulation on counter T8h |
wd?2  modulation grade 0%
w43 timer 1 display 0.00
wdd  timer 2 display 0.o0
wdd  ach switching frequency 1:4kHz 3
Tnverter: 0 |Sat adr. mode: Indireci|Sat pointer (Fr03): O Act. zet (ruZB): O Pazzword: application password
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1] Parameter

CPOD  pazsword

CPOT  actual frequency dizplay
CPOZ2  set value display

CPO3  inverter state

CPO4  phaze curent

CPO5  peak phasze curent
CPOE  actual inverter load
CPO¥  actual DC voltage
CPO3  peak DC woltage
CPO9  output voltage

CP10  min. reference fomsard
CP11  maw. reference fonyard
CP12  acc. time for.

CP13  dec. time far.

CP14  z-curve bime ace. for.
CP15  boost

Walue

application passwaord
00000 Hz

40.0000 Hz

[: no operation
0.0A

004

1%

aay

Iy

0

0.0000 Hz Na v
T e s =

2005 R FICPSHE K
26% K EEB AR

CP16  rated frequency A0.0000 Hz
CP17  walkage stabilization 230N
CP18  switching frequency 1. 4 kHz
CP19  digital walue 1 50000 Hz
CP20  digital value 2 R0.0000 Hz
CP21  digital value 3 F0.0000Hz
CP2Z2  DC braking mode ¥ input active, time dep.
CP23  DC braking time 10.00 ¢
CP24  LAD load level 140 %
CP25  stall lewel 200: aoff

b inred smarch pondition Lo btn-B et
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[ -3 Mew project
/ Node 0

8. Project—ezplorer — New project

FParameterlist

Parameter list l Group properties !

January,2004

23 Irverter parameter I l Bt l Ll | &
[B i run parameter il inverter state 0: no operation
[@ op. operational parameter will  set value display 40,0000 Hz
[Pl pri protection parameter wi2  ramp output display 0.0000 Hz
i oz contral speed parameter w3 actual frequency display 0.0000Hz
~[B] uf:%/Hz parameter w13 actual inverter load 1%
[0 dr: dive paramster wld  peak inverter load 1%
[ e contral parameter w15 phase curent 00a
ud: user definition para. Wik peak phase cument 0oA
fr: free programmable para wl?  torque current 00
ar; analog 1/0 parameter wif  actual DC voltage N7y
di: dlglt.al input parameter wl9  peak DC vokage oy
io:ls;i:?;:::ltefarameter w20 output voltage oy H_j[‘ EEA
22 : w21 input terminal state (: nio input PARN]
in: information parameter _ : 3
SiSssten baraneies w22 intemal mqu .stale 0 noinput N P L .
i, test parameter M2 outpuf condition state 261 eW arameter 1St b
- B Woaik lists w24 state of output flags 2 F
j B Download lists w25 output temingl state 0: o oubput 3 ﬁ? % M/
o Scopefiles w26 active parameter set 1] 5‘ II:EI l Z
- Additional files w27 Anlnl pre amplifier disp. X
23 All linked files w2d  Anlnl post amplifier dizp.
w33 AnDutl pre ampl. disp.
w34 AnDut] post ampl. disp.
W37 motorized pot. actual value
w38 power transistor temperatue
w39 OL counter display
w4l power on counter
ud] modulation on counter
wd3d  timer 1 display 0.on
wdd  timer 2 display 0.on
wds  act switching frequency 1: 4 kHz 3|
Trwerter M Ret ade modes TndivertSet nninter (Fe0@1° 0 lart  =et fenPRTON [Pammward annliration nasswmd
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EAE: FTARIEF P EZHANEE

0 R/W | Set | Add | ID | Paameler Value Remarks j
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23 Inverter parameter oL L2 | )
[l run parameter inverter state (0: no operation
op: operational parameter il zet value display 40.0000 Hz
pri pratection parameter wl2  ramp output display 0.0000 Hz
cz control speed parameter wl3  actual frequency display 0.0000Hz
e V{IHZ parameter Parameterlistl — Hode 0
~-[B] dr. dive parameter
cri control parameter
ud: uzer definition para.
fi: free programmable para. 1] | R 4w | Set | Addr ‘ Parameter | Walue | Remarks o
ar. analog /0 parameter
di: digital input parameter
do: digital output parameter
: level parameter
[@ in: infarmation parameter A
3y system parameter I
s int test parameter
s ok lists
@ Download lists
B Scope files
[ Additional files
----- 23 Alllinked files
=
< il =
w33 0L counter display 0%
w4l power on counter H3h
wdl  modulation on counter 18h L4
wd?2  modulation grade 0%
w43 timer 1 display 0.o0
wdd  timer 2 display 0.an
wdd  act switching frequency 1: 4 kHz a3
Trverter: 1 St ade modes Tndivert|Set nainter (Fe097° 0 [bet  =et Hen2RY N [Pacmwnrd: annlication naseword
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e Edit ¥ Hew Parameterl 1 i ws Help
= 7
@0 sBEel BREBD V4 BYVE
8 Project—explorer — Hew project _ _”E”£| Few Parameterlistl — Node 0
23 Mew project Parameter list I Group Dmpertiesl
Mode 0
( £ Inverter parameter In; | histne: ‘ \ﬁl:
B e i Bivenerste o (Mo [ R4w | Set [ Add [ ID | Parameter | Value j
[0 op: operational parameter il set value display 4.
[E] pn: protection parameter w2 ramp output display 0
cg control speed parameter i3 actual frequency display 0
uf: W/Hz parameter wl3d  actual inverter load 1
[O] dr: drive parameter wld  peak inverter load 1
[ cr: control parameter w15 phase curert .
ud: uzer definition para. w6 peak phase current .
fi: free programmable para. wl7  torque curment 0
an én.alo.g 140 parameter w18 actual DC voltage e
jl. d?'t_al ‘lnpul parameter wl9  peak OC vohage 3
o: digital output parameter w20 output valtage o
le: level parameter 3 :
: w2l input terminal state 0.
information parameter : i -
w22 intemal input state 0=
s systemn parameter 2
! G e b amate w23 output condition state 2
i work lists w24 state of output flags 2
@ Download lists 25 output teminal state 0.
o Scope fles W26 active parameter set 0.
- [ Additional files w27 Anlnl pre amplifier disp. 0.
L2 Allinked files w28 Anlnl post amplifier disp.
w33 AnDutl pre ampl. disp. 0.
w34 AnDut] post ampl. disp ul
w37 motorized pot. actual value 0
w38 power hansistor temperature 2
w3 0L counter display 0.
wdd  power on counter 3
wdl  modulation on counter 1.8
w42 modulation grade 0.
wd3d  timer 1 display 0.
wdd  timer 2 display 0.
wds  act switching frequency 1'v- “J
i [ . L -
Trwerter' 1 [Sat ade mode’ TndivecdSet nainter (RN 0 lhet  =et fupR EIL
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INEmE 2% Ok BAK, SEEEFINADYG SR ET

project

-2 New project

oo Noded
81 Iy terparneter [0 TR/w[Set [Add [ID | Parameler [ Value -
[FE] munparameter (I RSl
[0 op: operational parameter
E ph: pratection parameter
cs: control speed parameter
uf: %/Hz parameter
[C] dr: drive parameter
cn: contral parameter B P07 min. reference reverse 3 |
ud: user definition para. ® oP10  max reference forward 7 |
fr: free pragrammable para. P oF11 maw reference reverse s
aniznalog |/l paremeter B P14 abs. maw reference for 4
:L.d‘;gwl.a\ ‘mpul preali B oP15  abs max. reference rev 2]
I?II \gl:a OL"DU: parameler B oP18  digital value ot source 2=
Sk oP13  digital value input sel. 1 1
in: information parameter £
- oP20  digital value input sel. 2 3
S system parameter -
W i, test parameter aF21 d!g\la\ walue 1 L)
3 otk lists B oP22  digital value 2 5
B Download ists B oP23  digtal value 3 7 .
< ; v
B Scope fles P oP28  acc time for 2 / — .} WI n d OWS
[ Additional les B oP23  acc time rev. %, ‘X
¥ oP20  dec. time for. 1
2 Alllinked files d et ooy S . -
P oPH dec time rev. A Tt
B P32 alive line-ade. ok 0 ﬁ D, T °
P oF33  s-curee lime ace. ev =
B 0P34 s-curve time dec. for
B oP35  s-curve time dec. rew.
B oP3E  min. output freq, for, 1}
B oP37  min. output freq. rew. 2]
P oP40  max output freq. for 4
B oP41 maw output freg. rev. -
oP50  motorized pot. function o
B oP52  matorized pot. value 1} |
o i T \ 28 __v_!
Inverter: 0 Set adr. mode: IndireciSet pointer (Fr09): O et zet (rm2e f € =

January,2004



F1 Edit ¥iew Hew Farameterlicstl 1
|
@H : el BRAEBE V4BV
& Project—exzplorer — New project M [=1ES New Parameterlistl — Node O
~23 Mew project Parameter list | Group propertiesl
o ModeO T
23 |nwerter parameter 10 | B | M ) T Te ]
[ e run parameter B oPO0  reference source ol |B...| Addr_| -'|'||'| | Parameter | Value | Rema
[ op: operatipnal parameter » oPl rotat!on SHile o 1 I P01 fotati Souice
pri: protection pararneter B oP02  rotation setting 0. 2 BwW | 0302h oP02  rotation setting P speed r
cs: control speed parameter P oP03  reference setting & 3 RwW | 0303k oP03 reference setting @oona Hz
uf: % /Hz parameter P oP05  reference setting % 0 4 Rw | 0305k  oPD5  reference setting % 0.0 %
dr: drive parameter P oPOE  min. reference fanmard 0. % S =
o cantral parameter P P07 min. reference reverse /E-
ud: uzer defirition para. B oP10  max reference forward 7.
fr. free programmable para. B oP11  max reference reverse i
o ‘.an.alo.g 140 parameter  oP14  abs max. reference for 4 Edit.zalue. .
di: d'S"_a' input parameter PP aheini oP00 reference source; Mew Parameterlist]; Entry 0
;:I;:l:\g:?:{:ﬁ::;arameter » oF18 d?g?tal value .rot. FOUNCE = ID: anaog i
i information parameter oF 13 d!g!tal valle !nput sel. 1 i |““L'|‘ ‘d
G oF20  digital value input zel. 2 3
s system parameter i reference source iD:analog Anlnd :_!
GioK Yot paramBIer P oF21  digital value 1 i
! wiork lists P oP22  digital value 2 5.
B Download lists P oP23  digital value 3 7.
P Scope files P oP28  ace. time for. 2 V' Ok | X Cancel |
[ Additional files B oF29  acc. time rev. !
w2y Alllinked files B oP30  dec. time for. T ﬁ}k 4% i
» P31 dec. time rev. 2 'ﬂi l} B
P oP32  s-curvetime acc. for. 0.
P oP33 s-curve time acc. rev L
P 0P34 s-curve time dec. for.
B oP35 s-curve time dec. rev :
P oF3E  min. output freq. for, 0.
B oF37  min. output freq. rev. . )
P o040 max. output freq. for. 4.
B oP41  max output freq. rey.
oF50  motorized pot. function 0.
P oP52  motorized pot. value 0. ) J
ra S o -
Trverter: M [Set adr made” TndiveciSet nointer (Fr0@1: 0 lhet  =at feopR IS it -l
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Help

COMBIVIS I &=

Hew project
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Hew Worklist s
Parameter saving
Open Parameter list l Group pmperties]

Save 1D: Marne: M
 oF00  reference source 2
Saye project P oF01  rotation source 2
- ater » oF02  rotation setting 0.
Save project as rarameter » oPF03  reference zetting 4
r » oP05  reference zetting % 0.
P oP0E  min. reference fonward 0
ter ® P07 min. reference reverse g
para. ® oP10  max reference forward 7
[E] fr: free programmable para. B oP11 max eference reverse E
] an: ‘_3”_‘3|°_9 140 parameter B oP14  abs. max. reference for 4.
di d'S"_a' input parameter B oP15  abs. maw. reference rew
do: digital output parameter B oP1B8  digital value ot source 2
e !evel pa.rameler o139  digital walue input sel. 1 1.
o \n.lnfnrmatlon parametar oP20  digital value input sel. 2 3
s spstemn parameter ~ =
4 int. test parameter oP21  digital value 1 %
itk lists B oP22  digital value 2 5
Dowrload lists B oP23  digital value 3 7.
bz Scope files ® oP28  acc time for. 2
[ Additional fles B oP23  acc. bime rev.
£ Alllinked files ® oP30  dec. time for. 1.
® oF3 dec. time rev.
® oF32  s-curve time acc. for, 0.
B oP33  s-curve time acc. rev. L
# oF34  s-curve time dec. for,
P oF35 scurve time dec. ey
» oF36  min. output freq. for. 0.
P oF37  min. output freq. rev.
P oF40  max output freq. for 4
# oFd1  max output freg. rev.
oF50  motorized pot. function ul
# oF52  motorized pot. value 1] .
Trwerter' N St adr made’ Tndivecd/Set nointer (Fen31 N0 bt =at Frn?R

R .| 5. Add

Fw' | 0300k
Rw | 030Th
Rw' | 0302k
Fw' | 0303k
Fw' | 0305h

VL
e

18]

of0o
aP0l
oP0z2
oP03
oF0s

Parameter
reference source
rokation sounce
rotation setting
reference setting
reference setting %

Walue Remarks

0: analog Anlnl

2: FOR/REY. O-fim.
0: low speed
0.0000 Hz

0.0%
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23 Mew project
oo Nodel
.~ Inverter parameter
- [l nu run parameter
-~ [0] op: operational parameter
E] ph: protection parameter
cs: control speed parameter
[B] uf: ¥¢Hz parameter
-[0] dr: diive parameter
~[M] en: control parameter
ud: user definition para,
- fr: free programmable para.
[A an: analog 1/0 parameter
di; digital input parameter
do; digital output parameter
le: level parameter
~[@ in: infarmation parameter
: sy spstem parameter
i 1 int. best parameter
B Work listz
@ Download lists
Lo Scope files
- [y Additional files
w2 Alllinked files

& Project—explorer — New project

Parameter list | Group pran[IiESl

@]EH eT BQESRD

1D | ame: | Y A
» e e e 2 5 S Add 1D | Parameter | Walue Iﬂgmgrks el
f 1] | 0300h oP00  reference source [ analog Anind
: EEE; :2:::22 zz:l"f; E ] | [E0h oPM rolalionsouce 2 FOR/REY, Ditn,
2 | 0302h oPO2 rotation setting 0 low speed
B oP03  reference setting 4 3 | 0303k oPD3  reference setting 00000 Hz
B oP05  reference setling & 1} 4 RWw | 0305h oP05 referencesetting® 00%
B oPOE  min. reference formard 0
B P07 min. reference reverse
B oP10  max reference forward 7.
B oP11 max reference reverse
* P14
B P15
» oP18  digital value rg Process Download [wite parameter list]
oP19  digital value i o inverter 07
oP20  digital value i
B oFZ1  digital value 1
B oP22  digital value 2
b oP23  digital value 3
B oP28  acc time for
B oP23  aco bime rev.
B oP30  dec time for
B oP31 dec time rev.
B P32 s-curve time acc. for. 1}
B oP'33 s-curve time acc. rev. =
B 0P34 s-curve time dec. for.
B oP3E s-curve time dec. rew.
B oP3E  min. output freq, for, 0.
B oF37  min. output freg. rew
B 040 max output freq. for 4.
B oP41 max output freq. rev.
oPS0  motorized pat. function 0.
P oP52  motorized pat. value 0. w) ___l
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g‘:dlisener parameter ID: l Narne: l V. ‘ e
Lo o el » Rl copy parameter set 4 [ Fiw | gt Add [ID | Parameter [ alue _:I
[ op: operational parameter Fr02  parameter set source 0;
E pr: protection parameter Fr03 parameter set lack I}
i cs: control speed parameter Fri4  parameter set selection a
i uf: ¥#Hz parameter ® Fi05 et activation delay 0.
[0 dr: drive parameter P Fi0E  set deactivation delay i
] cn: control parameter Fi07  selectinputs f. paraset 0;
ud: user definition para ® Fi08  motor set selection i]
G fr: free programmable para. Fi09  indirect set pointer ]
(] an: analog /0 parameter ® Fr10  load mot.dependent para. 0;
di digital input parameter Fri1 select inputs I rst set 0;

da: digital output parameter
B le: level parameter
[0 in: information parameter
s systemn parameter
= ink. test parameter
Woark lists
Download lists
[ Scope files

o[ Additional files
o2y Alllinked files
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P Nl D | Name B
; Irverter parameter -
—[E] ru: un parameter P Fill  copy parameter set i
[ op: operational parameter Fil2  parameter set zounce 0.
~[F] pr: protection parameter Frl3  parameter set lock 0.
~[E] ez control speed parameter Frl4  parameter set selection 1]
~[B] uf: ¥/Hz parameter B Fi05  set activation delay 0.
[0 dr: drive parameter B FilE  set deactivation delay 0.
] e control parameter Fi07  selectinputs I paraset (s
ud: user definition para. » Fr08  mator set selection 0
fr: free programmable para. Fr09  indirect set pointer i}
@ an :.-m.alo.g 140 parameter ¥ Fr10  load mot dependent para. ..
di d'?"?' inpuil parameter Fri1 select inputz § rat set 0.
do: digital output parameter
le: level parameter
[0 in: information parameter
sy system parameter
#y: int. test parameter
‘wiork lists
Download lists
B Scope files
- [ Additional files
oy Alllinked files
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View Hew Pavameterlistl
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£ Mew project
" Nodell
23 Inverter parameter

[E] ru: run parameter

@ op: operational parameter
El ph: pratection parameter
oz control speed parameter
[Bl uk ¥/Hz parameter

[C] dr. drive parameter

ch: cantrol parameter

ud: uzer definition para.

fr: free programmable para
[A] an: analog 1/0 parameter
di digital input parameter
o digital output parameter
le: lewvel parameter

in: information parameter
sy aystem parameter

wy: ink. test parameter

work lists

B Download stz

b= Scope files

[ Additional files
23 Alllinked files

Set adr. mode: IndireciSet pointer (Fr09): 0

Hindows

Help

roject

Parameter list } Group pmperties]

¥ ¢+ = ¥V E

10 Mame: ...
* Fi01 copy parameter set 4.
Fi02  parameter set source 0.

Fr03  parameter st lock, 0.
Fr0d  parameter set selection 0
B Fi)5 et activation delay 0.
B Fi)E  set deactivation delay 0.
FrO7  select inputs f. paraset 0.
B Fi08  motor set selection 0
Fi03  indirect set pointer 0
B Fri0  load mot dependent para. 0.
Fri1 select inputs £ rst set 0.
Act. set [ruZB

!‘ssb— BT TR
wa |
! Wb |
wa |
i wa |
5 RO |
! RO |
RO |
I RO |
RO |
a RO |
1 Ril |
12 Bw
3 RO |
4 RO |
5 B
6 RO |
7 Ril |
A RO |
19 RO |
n RO |
1 RO |
2 Ril |
3 Ril |
4 RO |
5 RO |
3 RO |
7 RO |
i Ril |
4 RO |
0 RO |
1 RO |
2 RO |
3 B
4 B
5 RO |

Al T Puafen T T T @

0801h
0903k
0002k

0503k
0200k
0201h
0202k
0203h
0200k
020Eh
020Fh
0210k
0211h
0212h
0213h
0214h
0215h
0216k
0217h
0218h
0213h
0214h
021Bh
021Ch
0221h
0222h
0225h
0226h
0227k
0228h
0229k
0224k
022Bh
022Ch
0220k

3o sl j— — 0

<

Lidoi
i3
Sy02

Frog
wio
w1

w2
w3
wi3
wid
w5
wig
w1y
wig
wig
w20
w2l

w2z
w23
w24
w25
w2E
w27
w2d
w33
w34
w37
w3d
w3l
w40
il

w4z
w43
ud4
w45
L]

password
indirect set pointer
inverter identifier

indirect set painter
inverter state

set value display

ramp output display
actual frequency display
actual inverter load
peak inverter load
phase current

peak phase current
torque cumrent

actual DC voltage

peak DC voltage

output valktage

input terminal state
internal input state
output condition state
state of output flags
output terminal state
active parameter set
Anlnl pre ampliier disp.
Al post amplifier disp.
AnOut! pre ampl. disp.
AnOutl post ampl. disp.
maotorized pot. actual value
power iansistor temperature
0L counter display
power on counter
modulation on counter
modulation grade

timer 1 digplay

timer 2 display

act. switching frequency

wmtor bemcrebeec m— — T o o — j

—
’ ™
1]

R7E: FR-BAS2.50 400

1]

0 ho operation
0.0000 Hz
0.0000 Hz
0.0000 Hz

14

0%

noa

noa

noa

0 noinput
noinput
o condition

1: 4 kHz
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£3 MNew project Parameter list ] Group pmpemgs]
" NodeD > =
& Invettel parmeter D i, . 1666 | R/W | 5 add | ID | P Val
Bl s run parameter B Rl copy parameter set 4. . ! otk Ll Y el i orae
s . i addh, | 0807Th  Ud0T — password 1]
[ op: operatianal parameter fie poiameterast suice e i [/ et~ FibG " indrect set peinter i
[ prs protection patameter H gatemo el il wa 0002h  Sy02  inwener identiier 576: F5-B.A/2 50 400
cs caontrol speed parametsr Fild  parameter set selection a 3
uf: V/Hz parameter B FI05  setactivation delay . 4 WA | 0905k Fi09  indirect set pointer 0
[0 dr: drive parameter P Fi0E  setdeactivation delay o g Eg : ggg?u 'Ug? '”VE'IEI' st;ta ‘ B-D”DUDEFEHUU”
% P " il st value display 2
o 2 E:z:';;::me;:a o peegtpupasl L RO UAh w02 ramp outpul disply 00000 Hz
: : FIOB  motor set selection a ] RO | 0203 w03 actual frequency display 0.0000 Hz
IaliEE R danion e sty Fi03  indirect set pointer 0 tl RO 0200h w3 actualinverter load 0%
] an analog |0 parameter P FA0 load mot dependent para i} 10 RO | 020Eh w4 peak inverter load 0%
di digital input parameter Fril select inputs F. rst zet ... | 020Fh 05 phase curent 00A
do: digital output parameter | 0210h 16 peak phase curent 00A
le: level parameter _ i 004
[@ in information parameter HE' P arameter 1 1=t 1 E | 8¥
sy: system parameter — oy
. int. test parameter g 0: noirput
okt Process Upload [read parameter list) 0 o input
Download lists . 0: no condition
b Scope files frl:llTI Irverter EI ? 0: noflag
[ Additional files B: no output
G Allinked files ohs
amplifier digp. 00%
= ampl. disp. 00%
@ N (] st ampl. disp, 00%
oot actual value  0.00%
sistor temperature DEF
| 0227h OL counter display 0%
| 0228h w0 power on counter Oh
| 022%  wdl  modulation on counter Oh
| 0228k w42 modulation grade 0%
| 022Bh  wd3  timer 1 display 0.00
| 022Ch w44 timer 2 display 0.00
| 022Dk wd5  act switching frequency 1: 4kHz
| 022Eh 4B motor temperature 0: T1-T2 closed _!_J
Trwartar: 1 Sat ade madas TndivacdSat nointer (ReN@10 0 bt et frozh M€ | »
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Mew project Parameter list l Group prapertiss l

o MNode D

: [ [

B Irestedporameter py——— 1666 | F/w | Set | Add | ID | Paramet [val -
[B] ru un parameter B Fill copy parameter set 4. D Shi e e B | 70 B, gl Cl lzxaltie =
@ op: operational parameter Fi)2  parameter set souce ... g i ! 0801k UdD1 - passiword a
! ey e e 5 1 WA | 0905k Frd9  indirect set painter ]

~[E] pre protection perameter P 2 WA | 0002k Sp02  inverter identifier 576: F5-BA/2.50 400
cg: control speed parameter Fi04  parameter set selection 0 ]
b uf: W/Hz parameter » Fi05 zet activation delay 0. 4 Wi, 0905h  F03  indirect set pointer 1]
~[D] dr: drive parameter B FilJE et deactivation delay 0. ] RO 0200h w00 inverter state [0 no operation
[H] o cantiol parameter FI07  selectinputs f. paraset 0. [ 0201h w1 setvalue dlsp!ay 0.0000 Hz
e Batian ard EEHE cmoorsdsmlectin 0 7 0202h w02 ramp output dISD|aj:' 0.0000 Hz
8 0203h w03 actual frequency display 0.0000 Hz
a fr: free Dllnglf?;mah‘e Dlﬁ'a Fi09  indirect set pointer 0 q RO 0200k w13 actudl irverter load [1E4
an: analog /0 parameter ® Fr10  load mot.dependent pd 020Eh w4 peak inverter load 0%
:" d“f'tfl Imp‘:t ptarametelt Fri1 select inputs f.rst set Nx.Paramgterl... E] gg?;n 'Ulg Dhaie i‘U"E”l X g gi
o digital output parameter Eompars stk I peak phase curen
le: level parameter \‘:’.) saltir?gs ol inverter 07 021Mh w17 torque current 004
in: information parameter 0212h w18 actual DC voltage ov
i 0213h w13 peak DC voltage ov
Sy system paimeter 0214h w20 output voltage ov

i ink test parameter

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| 02158h w21 input terminal state 0 noinput
. “work lists | 0216h w22 intemal input state 0 ho input
[ Download lists | 0217h w23 output condition state 0: no condition
B Scope files | 0218h w24 state of output flags 0: no flag
- Additional fles | 0218h w25 output terminal state 0 o output
1 Alllinked files | 0218h w26 active parameter set a
| 021Bh w27 Aninl pre amplifier disp. 00x
| 021Ch w28 Anlnl post amplifier dizp. 0.0
| 0221k w33 AnDutl pre ampl. disp, 00
| 0222h w34 AnDutl post ampl dizp. 00%
| 0225h w37 motorized pot. actual value 0.00 %
| 0226h w38 power transistor temperature 08§
| 0227h w33 DL counter display 0%
| 0228h 4l power on counter Oh
| 0228h il modulation on counter Oh
| 0228h w42 modulation grade 0%
| 022Bh w43 timer 1 display 0.00
| 022Ch  mdd  timer 2 display 0.00
| 0220k ndS  act switching frequency 1: 4 kHz
| 022Eh  mdE  mobor temperature 0: T1-T2 closed _.'.i
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23 New project
Loy ModeD

Invetter parametsr

" [B] i tun parameter
~[@ op: operational parameter

prv protection parsmetsr
s control speed paramet
ul: ¥/Hz parameter

[ dr: dive parameter

[ cn control parameter

Parameter list I Group prupel[\esl

I0;

=
wi3
[ME]

[N

1%
peak inverter load 1%

arquerMhy L —_— — —_— — —_— — —_— —
actll inverter load %

w15 phage current 00a
ud: user definition para wiE  ped phase cunent 004
ir. free programmable parz w17 tordhe curent 004
B an analog 140 parameter nif actusl D volage 32v
dic dlgltal input parameter w19 pedl DT volage 4V
i dor digial outpult parametr o £ Dult el oV
= A = 0 innit beiminal state 1" nevinn it
Invertsr: 0 [Set adr. mode: IndirsciSet peinter (FrO9 O lhct. set G(ruzE): O Fassword: spplication passwerd

| Inv. | Addr

| Set | ld_ | Mame

| Value | Remarks

[

aP 00 reference source ; lnv. 0; Set|

0300k
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23 Mew project Parameter ligt | Group properties
o Mode D

B3 Inverter parameter

1D: Marme: Walue: B

3 — I S I S S S S S S e e .. -
wd?  modulation grads 0%
3 timer 1 display 0.00
rudd  timer 2 display 0.00
dd  act switching frequency 1:4kHz o
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